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QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES REPORT
FOR PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

e Post quarter-end, completion of the sale of Azure’s Mexican projects for AS20 million,
comprising AS10m in cash and shares valued at AS10 million in two separate tranches

e SaleistoNorth American-domiciled, private equity-backed, Bendito Resources Inc as
their key assets for a planned Toronto Stock Exchange listing

e Post the listing, Azure expects to own approximately 20% of Bendito Resources

e Transaction approved by Azure shareholders at the General Meeting held on 29 June
2022

e Azureiswell-funded with approximately $14 million in cash following completion of the
Mexican sale

e Identification of a potentially +10km-long, nickel-rich mineralised belt, named the
Southern Mineralised Corridor (“SMC")

e SMC contains avisually distinctive intrusive rock which hosts all nickel-copper-cobalt
(Ni-Cu-Co) sulphide mineralisation discovered to date; including:

o Andover - maiden JORC 2012 Ni-Cu-Co Mineral Resource: 75,000 tonnes of
combined contained metal (ASX: 30 March 2022)

o Ridgeline-mineral resource drill-out continuing, delivering excellent results, with
three vertically extensive mineralised shoots identified, including (ASX: 18 July
2022):

= 3.3m @ 2.80%Ni, 0.55%Cu & 0.13%Co from 418.0m in ANDDO138
= 3.2m @ 2.53%Ni, 1.75%Cu & 0.12%Co from 517.0m in ANDDO139
= 7.6m @ 2.08%Ni, 0.78%Cu & 0.08%Co from 509.6m in ANDDO159

o Skyline & Seaview - Ni-Cu-Co sulphides previously intersected (ASX: 29 March
2022 & 7 April 2021) with follow-up drilling currently in progress at Skyline

e SMCremainsunder-explored; extensive mapping, sampling and surface EM surveysin
progress to define additional targets with drilling to follow

e Multiple drill holes from maiden drilling program at Barton intersected anomalous gold
mineralisation at Daisy Corner

e (Gold mineralisation extends for 800m along strike to the northwest of Genesis
Minerals' Puzzle and Puzzle North gold deposits

e Follow-up work includes mapping and soil sampling prior to the next phase of drilling
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Azure Minerals Limited (ASX: AZS)(“Azure” or “the Company”) is pleased to provide an overview
on key activities completed in and subsequent to the June quarter.

Further to its announcement of 30 May 2022 and shareholder approval received at the General
Meeting held on 29 June 2022, Azure has completed the sale of its Mexican precious and base
metals projects to Bendito Resources Inc(“Bendito”) for acombination of cash and shares valued
at AS20 million (the “Transaction”) (ASX: 27 July 2022).

At the closing of the Transaction (“Closing”), Azure received an immediate cash payment of AS4
million and was issued 11,200,000 Bendito shares (valued at AS4 million and equivalent to
approximately 20% of the issued capital of Bendito at Closing).

A second tranche of AS6 million in cash and AS6 million worth of Bendito shares is payable to
Azure within 18 months of Closing.

With two diamond drill rigs operating, Azure completed 19 drill holes for a total of 8,566m during
the quarter. Most of the holes targeted the Ridgeline Ni-Cu-Co sulphide deposit (see Figure 1),
undertaking extensional and infill drilling for resource definition purposes, which will be the
second mineral resource for the Andover Project.

Subsequent tothe quarter, Azure reported (ASX: 18 July 2022) positive assay results from several
Ridgeline drill holes and the visual identification of numerous significant mineralised
intersections (for which assays are awaited).

Additionally, exploration continues to generate and define more drill targets. Project-wide
geological mapping and rock chip sampling programs and surface electromagnetic surveys are
in full swing, focused on detailed exploration of the Southern Mineralised Corridor between
Andover and Seaview and reconnaissance exploration to better define this prospective horizon
further to the northeast.

The Ridgeline mineralised system comprises at least two mineralised horizons (see Figure 1).
that have been intersected over an east-west strike length of more than 500m and to depths
between 200m and 500m below surface.

In the southern horizon, drilling has identified two parallel, northwest-plunging shoots of semi-
massive to massive sulphides containing high grade nickel mineralisation. Both shoots host
thick central cores of sulphide accumulation that represent structurally-controlled depositional
sites. Widths and grades of mineralisation increase towards the centre of each shoot.

Additionally, a third shoot of high grade massive and semi-massive nickel and copper sulphide
mineralisation has been intersected in the northern horizon.
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Figure 1: Andover and Ridgeline Ni-Cu-Co deposits and Ridgeline drill holes

Extensional and infill drilling at the Ridgeline deposit continues to return intersections of Ni-Cu-
Co sulphide mineralisation (see Table 1) containing high grades of nickel and copper, including:

ANDDO135
o 2.9m @ 1.34% Ni, 0.63% Cu & 0.07% Co from 456.2m downhole.

ANDDOQ137
o 0.5m@ 2.43% Ni, 0.23% Cu & 0.11% Co from 106.8m downhole.
o 1.6m @ 1.17% Ni, 0.50% Cu & 0.06% Co from 494.2m downhole.

ANDDO138
o 6.3m @ 1.68% Ni, 0.46% Cu & 0.08% Co from 417.0m downhole, including
= 3.3m@ 2.80% Ni, 0.55% Cu & 0.13% Co from 418.0m downhole.

ANDDO139
o 4.3m @ 1.99% Ni, 1.37%Cu & 0.09%Co from 516.4m downhole, including
* 3.2m @ 2.53% Ni, 1.75% Cu & 0.12% Co from 517.0m downhole.

ANDDO140
o 3.8m@ 1.14% Ni, 0.27% Cu & 0.05% Co from 505.0m downhole.

ANDDO141
o 0.4m @ 1.87% Ni, 0.79% Cu & 0.10% Co from 139.7m downhole.

ANDDOQ142
o 4.5m @ 1.16% Ni, 0.56% Cu & 0.05% Co from 465.8m downhole.

ANDDO143
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o 12.6m @ 1.06% Ni, 0.41%Cu & 0.05%Co from 519.8m downhole.

ANDDOQ147
o 2.8m@ 1.11% Ni, 0.14% Cu & 0.06% Co from 528.9m downhole.

ANDDO159
o 21.2m @ 1.24% Ni, 0.64% Cu & 0.06% Co from 498.8m downhole, including
= 7.6m @ 2.08% Ni, 0.78% Cu & 0.08% Co from 509.6m downhole.

Table 1: Significant mineralised drill intersections from the Ridgeline Ni-Cu-Co deposit

DEPTH (m) INTERCEPT | ESTIMATED GRADE
HOLE No LENGTH TRUE
FROM TO (m) WIDTH(m) Ni(%) CU(%) CO(%)
ANDDO135 456.2 459.1 2.9 1.1 1.34 0.53 0.07
ANDDO137 106.8 107.3 0.5 0.3 2.43 0.23 0.11
494.2 495.8 1.6 1.0 1.17 0.50 0.06
Incl 494.6 494.9 0.3 0.2 5.05 0.Mn 0.26
ANDDO138 417.0 423.3 6.3 3.3 1.68 0.46 0.08
Incl 418.0 421.3 3.3 1.7 2.80 0.55 0.13
ANDDO139 516.4 520.7 4.3 2.5 1.99 1.37 0.09
Incl 517.0 520.2 3.2 1.9 2.53 1.75 0.12
ANDDO140 505.0 508.8 3.8 1.7 1.14 0.27 0.05
ANDDO141 139.7 140.0 0.3 0.2 1.87 0.79 0.10
ANDDO142 465.8 470.3 4.5 2.3 1.16 0.56 0.05
ANDDO143 519.8 532.4 12.6 8.0 1.06 0.41 0.05
ANDDO147 528.9 531.7 2.8 1.2 1.1 0.14 0.06
ANDDO159 498.8 520.0 21.2 16.0 1.24 0.64 0.05
Incl 509.7 517.3 7.6 5.7 2.08 0.78 0.08

Mineralised intersections calculated using a 0.4% Ni grade cut-off for overall zones and 1.0% Ni for
included high grade zones.

Additionally, multiple holes have intersected substantial quantities of visible disseminated,
heavily disseminated, matrix, semi-massive and massive nickel and copper sulphide
mineralisation for which assays are awaited (see Table 2).

Visually, the sulphide mineralisation consists of pyrrhotite-pentlandite-chalcopyrite and spot
readings utilising the handheld pXRF confirm the presence of nickel and copper.

Some of the more visually significant mineralised intersections include:

ANDDO157
o 6.9m of heavily disseminated, matrix and semi-massive Ni-Cu sulphide
mineralisation from 446.9m

ANDDO160
o 7.9m of disseminated Ni-Cu sulphide mineralisation from 415.0; and

o 7.Im of heavily disseminated, matrix and semi-massive Ni-Cu sulphide
mineralisation from 422.8m

ANDDO166
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o 15.9m of disseminated, heavily disseminated, semi-massive and massive Ni-Cu
sulphide mineralisation from 508.8m

ANDDO167
o 4.5m of disseminated, heavily disseminated and massive Ni-Cu sulphide
mineralisation from 456.5m

ANDDO168
o 18.2m of disseminated, heavily disseminated, matrix, semi-massive and massive
Ni-Cu sulphide mineralisation from 478.3m; and

o 2.3mof heavily disseminated and semi-massive Ni-Cu sulphide mineralisation from
501.7m

ANDDO169
o b.6m of disseminated, heavily disseminated and massive Ni-Cu sulphide
mineralisation from 485.1m

ANDDO172
o 24.6m of heavily disseminated, matrix, semi-massive and massive Ni-Cu sulphide
mineralisation from 434.1m; which includes:
* 12.1m of heavily disseminated, matrix and disseminated Ni-Cu sulphide
mineralisation from 434.1m; and
= 8.3m of heavily disseminated, matrix, disseminated, massive and semi-
massive Ni-Cu sulphide mineralisation from 450.4m

Table 2: Significant visible mineralisation observed in recent drilling at Ridgeline

INTERVAL (m) MINERALISATION DESCRIPTION

HOLE FROM T0 LENGTH SULPHIDE % (Visual Estimate)
ANDDO157 | 444.4 | 446.9 2.5 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy)5%
ANDDO157 | 446.9 | 4475 0.6 Matrix sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 50%
ANDDO157 | 447.5 | 450.1 2.6 Heavily disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 10%
ANDDO157 | 450.1 | 452.7 2.6 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy)5%
ANDDO157 | 452.7 | 453.8 1.1 Semi-massive sulphides(Po-Pn-Cpy) 65%
ANDDO157 | 453.8 | 460.7 6.9 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 2%
ANDDO160 | 415.0 | 422.8 7.8 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 5%
ANDDO160 | 422.8 | 423.1 0.3 Matrix sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 40%
ANDDQ160 | 423.1 | 424.4 1.3 Heavily disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 15%
ANDDO160 | 424.4 | 424.9 0.5 Semi-massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy)65%
ANDDO160 | 424.9 | 425.6 0.7 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy)5%
ANDDO160 | 425.6 | 425.9 0.3 Matrix sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 50%
ANDDO160 | 425.9 | 426.7 0.8 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 10%
ANDDO160 | 426.7 | 427.0 0.3 | Matrix sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 40%
ANDDO160 | 427.0 | 427.3 0.3 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy)5%
ANDDO160 | 427.3 | 428.2 0.9 Semi-massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 60%
ANDDOQ160 | 428.2 | 429.9 1.7 Matrix sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 40%
ANDDO18S | 508.8 | 5095 0.7 :—I5e02vily disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)
ANDDO166 | 509.5 | 510.7 1.15 Semi-massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy)70%
ANDDO166 | 510.7 511.7 1 Matrix sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 40%
ANDDQ166 | 511.7 512.6 0.9 Disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 10%
ANDDO166 | 512.6 | 520.7 8.1 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 1%
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ANDDQ166 | 520.7 | 522.8 2.1 Heavily disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 15%

ANDDQ166 | 522.8 | 523.7 0.9 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 1%

ANDDO166 | 523.7 | 524.0 0.4 Heavily disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

ANDDO166 | 524.0 | 524.7 0.7 f’l?afsive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 90%

ANDDO167 | 456.5 458.1 1.6 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 2%
ANDDO167 | 458.1 4594 13 I;Sesowly disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)
ANDDO167 | 459.4 | 461.0 1.6 Massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 80%

ANDDOIBS | 478.3 481.0 97 SSesva disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

ANDDO168 | 481.0 483.2 2.2 Matrix sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 45%

ANDDO188 | 4832 | 4920 8.8 [E:]Lsys)e]rgl/nated sulphides in gabbro and websterite (Po-Pn-

ANDDO168 | 492.0 | 493.3 1.3 Matrix sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 50%

ANDDO168 | 493.3 | 494.6 1.3 Disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 10%

ANDDO168 | 494.6 | 496.5 1.9 Massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 80%

ANDDO168 | 496.5 501.7 5.2 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 2%

ANDDO168 | 501.7 503.2 1.5 Semi-massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 70%

ANDDO168 | 503.2 504.0 08 :—IEeo/awadlssemlnatedsulphldes|nwebster|te(Po-Pn—pr)

ANDDO169 | 485.1 488.6 3.5 Disseminated sulphides in gabbro (Po-Pn-Cpy) 7%

ANDDO189 | 488.6 | 4890 04 ?gijwly disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

ANDDOQ169 | 489.0 | 490.70 1.7 Massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 80%

ANDDO172 | 4341 | 4354 13 Heavily disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

30%
ANDDO172 | 4354 | 4362 0.8 ?gijwly disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)
ANDDO172 | 4382 | 4400 38 ?stly disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

ANDDO172 | 440.0 | 441.7 1.7 Matrix sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 50%

ANDDO172 | 441.7 | 443.5 1.8 Disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 10%

ANDDO172 | 443.4 | 446.2 2.8 Matrix sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 40%

ANDDOT72 | 4462 | 450.4 49 g;)sys)e;?nated sulphides in gabbro and websterite (Po-Pn-

ANDDO172 | 450 4 4511 0.7 ;Ig;wly disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

ANDDO172 | 451.1 451.9 0.8 Massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 80%

ANDDOT72 | 4519 | 4534 15 goe;wly disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

ANDDO172 | 453.4 | 454.2 0.8 Disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 1%

ANDDO172 | 454.2 | 454.8 0.6 Semi-massive sulphides(Po-Pn-Cpy) 70%

ANDDO172 | 454.8 | 455.4 0.6 Disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 3%

ANDDO172 | 455.4 | 45B.4 1.0 Matrix sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 50%

ANDDO172 | 456.4 | 456.9 0.5 Disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy) 10%

ANDDOT72 | 456.9 | 457.9 1 ;Ig;wly disseminated sulphides in websterite (Po-Pn-Cpy)

ANDDO172 | 457.9 | 458.7 0.8 | Matrix sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 60%

ANDDOT72 | 4587 | 460.3 16 gLsys)(a]r;mated sulphides in gabbro and websterite (Po-Pn-

Heavily disseminated sulphides in gabbro and websterite (Po-

ANDDO172 | 460.3 461.1 0.8 Pn-Cpy) 15%
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ANDDO172 | 4611 485.5 44 Dlssemlna;ted sulphides and sulphide veins in websterite (Po-
Pn-Cpy)5%

ANDDO172 | 465.5 | 465.6 0.1 Semi-massive sulphides (Po-Pn-Cpy) 60%
Po =Pyrrhotite Pn=Pentlandite Cpy=Chalcopyrite Py =Pyrite

The information in Table 2 above is based solely on visual logging of the drill core which is yet to be assayed. The
presence of nickel and copper mineralisation is supported by in-field pXRF readings but is considered indicative
only. The Company cautions that visual estimates of sulphide abundance should never be considered a proxy or
substitute for laboratory analysis and laboratory assay results are required to determine the widths and grade
of the visible mineralisation reported in preliminary geological logging. The Company will update the market
when laboratory analytical results become available.

Geological mapping, surface geochemical sampling and diamond drilling (approximately 175
holes to date) are defining a >4km-long, strongly mineralised fairway between the Ridgeline
deposit in the west and the Seaview prospect in the east (see Figures 2, 3 and 4). Azure has
named this mineralised system as the Southern Mineralised Corridor (“SMC").

The SMC is highly prospective for hosting multiple nickel-copper-cobalt (Ni-Cu-Co) sulphide
deposits. The SMC hosts the Ridgeline Ni-Cu-Co deposit in the west where mineral resource
drilling is continuing, the Andover Ni-Cu-Co deposit (refer ASX: 30 March 2022 for details of the
Mineral Resource), and the Skyline and Seaview prospects in the east. Diamond drilling has
intersected significant Ni-Cu-Co sulphide mineralisation at all four of these prospects.

Identification of the SMC demonstrates the large scale of the nickel deposit-forming system
within the Andover Project, with strong potential for further growth through the discovery of

additional deposits.
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While exploring the SMC to the east of the Andover deposit, Azure’s exploration team discovered
outcropping gossans at Atrium, Woodbrook, Skyline and Seaview and several other locations,
some with visible copper mineralisation. Even though these gossans outcrop prominently at
surface, they are mostly undisturbed, indicating that they have not been identified and tested by
previous explorers.

Following heritage approvals, access tracks and drill sites have been prepared at several
locations, and drilling will start testing these targets when the resource definition drilling at
Ridgeline has been completed.

Drilling continues to focus on extending and defining the Ridgeline deposit, to support the
production of a Mineral Resource Estimate.

Following completion of the Ridgeline drill-out, drilling will recommence at other known
occurrences of Ni-Cu-Co sulphide mineralisation at Seaview and Skyline and follow up
anomalism at Atrium and Pipeline.

Meanwhile, field work continues to generate and refine additional exploration targets. Project-
wide geological mapping and rock chip sampling programs and surface electromagnetic surveys
are in full swing, focused on better defining the SMC between Andover and Seaview and
reconnaissance exploration to better define this prospective horizon further to the northeast.

Azure's 100%-owned Barton Project lies adjacent to the historical gold mining town of Kookynie,
approximately 40km south of Leonorain the Eastern Goldfields region of Western Australia.

Azure holds a large (888km?) and mostly contiguous, strategically-situated portfolio of nine
tenements within the gold-rich Kookynie district (see Figure 5). The landholding comprises:
e Onegranted Exploration Licence (E40/393: 198km?); and
e Eight Exploration Licence Applications(totalling 690km?)where Azure is the sole applicant
and the tenements are in the granting process.

This sizeable land package covers a contiguous 88km of north-south strike length of the prime
Kookynie greenstone sequence which hosts many historical gold mines and numerous gold
deposits currently being assessed. Azure’s holding covers multiple under-explored mineralised
trends comprising greenstone belts, adjacent granite margins, and favourable structural
settings that are considered prospective for hosting both gold and base metals mineralisation.

The Company has undertaken bedrock-focused drilling to test for gold mineralisation at Daisy
Corner and several other prospective structural settings associated with cross-cutting shears
and fault zones.
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Figure 5: Barton Project

Maiden Drill Program Completed

Azure’s first drilling program at Barton comprised 21 Reverse Circulation (RC) holes for 3,473m.
The target was Daisy Corner, situated 300m north of Genesis Minerals' Puzzle North gold deposit

(maiden mineral resource estimate of 232,0000z Au; ASX: 29 March 2022).

Drilling tested 800m of the prospective granite-greenstone contact to the northwest of the
Azure-Genesis tenement boundary on section lines spaced 100m to 200m apart. Both granite
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and greenstone rocks were intersected with shearing, quartz-veining, iron oxides and

disseminated pyrite present in most holes.

Assays indicate that the mineralised system identified at Puzzle North continues into Azure's
tenement where gold mineralisation was intersected in most holes. Significantly mineralised
drillintersections (using a minimum grade of 0.20g/t Au and a minimum 2m width)included:

BTRCO0001:
= 14.0m @ 0.23g/t Au from 37.0m

BTRC0002:
* 4.0m@ 0.68g/t Aufrom 31.0m - within 9.0m @ 0.38g/t Au from 29.0m

BTRC0004:
= 9.0m@ 0.21g/t Au from 34.0m

BTRCO0O005:
= 14m @ 0.22g/t Au from 26.0m
» 4.0m@ 0.27g/t Aufrom 92.0m
= 2.0m@ 0.46g/t Aufrom 151.0m

BTRC0008:
= 4.0m @ 0.30g/t Aufrom 178.0m

BTRCO0009:
= 2.0m @ 1.58g/t au from 56.0m - within 10.0 m @ 0.44g/t Au from 55.0m

BTRCO0010:
= 1.0m @ 3.98g/t Au from 46.0m - within 10.0m @ 0.52g/t Au from 39.0m
= 3.0m@ 0.25g/t Au from 74.0m
= 1.0m @ 1.93g/t Au from 133m - within 8.0 m @ 0.59g/t Au from 127.0m

BTRCO0012:
= 8.0m @ 0.35g/t Aufrom 36.0m
= 7.0m @ 0.35g/t Au from 97.0m

BTRCO0O014:
= 1.0m @ 3.44g/t Aufrom 2.0m - within 5.0m @ 0.92g/t from 1.0m
